## IC 9-14 ARTICLE 14. BUREAU OF MOTOR VEHICLES

#### IC 9-14-1

Chapter 1. Creation and Organization of Bureau of Motor Vehicles

## IC 9-14-1-1

## Creation

Sec. 1. The bureau of motor vehicles is created. *As added by P.L.2-1991, SEC.2.* 

#### IC 9-14-1-2

## Commissioner; appointment; salary

Sec. 2. The governor shall appoint a commissioner to administer the bureau. The commissioner serves at the pleasure of the governor. Subject to IC 4-12-1-13, the governor shall fix the salary of the commissioner at the time of appointment. *As added by P.L.2-1991, SEC.2.* 

#### IC 9-14-1-3

#### Seal of office

Sec. 3. The commissioner shall design and procure a seal of office for the bureau.

As added by P.L.2-1991, SEC.2.

## IC 9-14-1-4

## Officers and employees; salaries

Sec. 4. The commissioner shall appoint and fix, subject to the approval of the governor, the salaries of the deputies, subordinate officers, clerks, and other employees necessary to carry out this title, IC 6-6-5, IC 6-6-5.1, IC 6-6-5.5, and IC 6-6-11.

*As added by P.L.2-1991, SEC.2. Amended by P.L.181-1999, SEC.9; P.L.131-2008, SEC.36.* 

### IC 9-14-1-5

# Division of safety responsibility and driver improvement; creation; supervision

Sec. 5. The division of safety responsibility and driver improvement is created within the bureau. The commissioner shall supervise the division.

As added by P.L.2-1991, SEC.2.

## IC 9-14-1-6

## Repealed

(Repealed by P.L.125-2012, SEC.27.)